document.

Kristopher Ahrend, Esq. Name of Person Signing

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | Y Patent and Tradeshark Office |
|---|--|
| Name of conveying party(ies): Smurfit Plastic Packaging Inc. Individual(s) General Partnership Limited Partnership | Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Smurfit Packaging Corporation Internal Address: c/o Smurfit-Stove Container Corp. |
| □ OtherAdditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ √ Yes □ No 3. Nature of conveyance: | Street Address: 8182 Maryland Avenue City: Clayton State: MO ZIP: 63105 □ Individual(s) citizenship |
| □ Assignment □√Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other Execution Date: December 15, 1992 | □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □√Corporation-State Delaware □ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes □√ No |
| Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers at | (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes □ √ No B. Trademark Registration No.(s) see attached Continuation of Item 4 ttached? □ √ Yes □ No |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kristopher Ahrend, Esq. Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 11 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$290 □√Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue | 8. Deposit account number: (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10017 DO NOT US 9. Statement and signature. | E THIS SPACE |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages comprising over sheet:

CONTINUATION OF ITEM ONE FROM RECORDATION COVER SHEET

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

SMURFIT NEWSPRINT CORPORATION OF CALIFORNIA INC. (DE Corporation)

SEQUOIA PACIFIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION (DE Corporation)

CONTINUATION OF ITEM FOUR FROM RECORDATION COVER SHEET

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):

| Mark | Registration No. |
|-------------|------------------|
| MEDI-BIN | 1,715,813 |
| DELEX | 1,325,859 |
| DELSTAR | 1,269,241 |
| DELBOY | 892,272 |
| DELDRUM | 892,271 |
| DELCON | 891,425 |
| DELTANGULAR | 797,936 |
| DELKIT | 782,632 |
| DELAWARE | 766,949 |
| DELPAK | 755,263 |
| DELCAN | 754,397 |

Office of the Secretary of State

I. MICHAEL RATCHFORD, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP OF SMURFIT PACKAGING CORPORATION, A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, MERGING SEQUOIA PACIFIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION AND SMURFIT NEWSPRINT CORPORATION OF CALIFORNIA INC. AND SMURFIT PLASTIC PACKAGING INC. CORPORATIONS ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 253 OF THE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1992, AT 2:01 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AGORESAID CORPORATION SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE.

A CERTIFIED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE APPROPRIATE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS FOR RECORDING.

.

Michael Ratchford, Secretary of State

- In I hallef

AUTHENTICATION:

*3719349

DATE:

12/24/1992

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

OF

SMURFIT PLASTIC PACKAGING INC., SMURFIT NEWSPRINT CORPORATION OF CALIFORNIA INC.

AND

SEQUOIA PACIFIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION INTO

≥ =

SMURFIT PACKAGING CORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

-, - - - - - - - - -

SMURFIT PACKAGING CORPORATION, a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, desiring to merge SMURFIT PLASTIC PACKAGING INC., SMURFIT NEWSPRINT CORPORATION OF CALIFORNIA INC. and SEQUOIA PACIFIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION into SMURFIT PACKAGING CORPORATION pursuant to the provisions of Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY as follows:

FIRST: that SMURFIT PACKAGING CORPORATION is a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, and its Certificate of Incorporation was filed in the office of the Secretary of State on the 30th day of November, 1989.

SECOND: that SMURFIT PLASTIC PACKAGING INC. is a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, and its Certificate of Incorporation was filed in the office of the Secretary of State on the 13th day of October, 1989 under the name CCA Plastics, Inc.

THIRD: that SMURFIT NEWSPRINT CORPORATION OF CALIFORNIA INC. is a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, and its Certificate of Incorporation was filed in the office of the Secretary of State of Delaware on the 20th day of December, 1988 under the name Pomona Acquisition Corp.

FOURTH: that SEQUOIA PACIFIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION is a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, and its Certificate of Incorporation was filed in the office of the Secretary of State on the 1st day of August, 1983.

FIFTH: that SMURFIT PLASTIC PACKAGING INC., SMURFIT NEWSPRINT CORPORATION OF CALIFORNIA INC. and SEQUOIA PACIFIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION are wholly-owned subsidiaries of SMURFIT PACKAGING CORPORATION.

SIXTH: that the Board of Directors of SMURFIT PACKAGING CORPORATION, by resolutions adopted as of the 15th day of December, 1992, determined that SMURFIT PLASTIC PACKAGING INC., SMURFIT NEWSPRINT CORPORATION OF CALIFORNIA INC. and SEQUOIA PACIFIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION shall be merged into SMURFIT PACKAGING CORPORATION and that SMURFIT PACKAGING CORPORATION shall assume all of the obligations of such corporations effective at the effective time of such merger. Said resolutions are as follows:

RESOLVED, that SMURFIT PACKAGING CORPORATION marge into itself, SMURFIT PLASTIC PACKAGING INC., SMURFIT NEWSPRINT CORPORATION OF CALIFORNIA INC. and SEQUOIA PACIFIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION, and assume the obligations of such corporations (effective at the effective time of such merger), with such merger to be effective on December 31, 1992.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that each of the merged subsidiaries shall continue to operate as divisions of Smurfit Packaging Corporation, and that all officers of Smurfit Plastic Packaging Inc., Smurfit Newsprint Corporation of California Inc. and Sequoia Pacific Systems Corporation be and hereby are appointed to the same offices of the respective divisions of Smurfit Packaging Corporation.

PURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper officers of SMURFIT PACKAGING CORPORATION be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to do all other acts and things and to execute and deliver all documents and instruments as each of them shall deem necessary or appropriate to carry out the immediately preceding resolutions and to make and execute, in the name of such corporation and under its corporate seal and to file in the proper public offices, a Certificate of Ownership and Merger, setting forth a copy of the resolutions pertinent to such merger.

SEVENTH: that the merger of SMURFIT PLASTIC PACKAGING INC., SMURFIT NEWSPRINT CORPORATION OF CALIFORNIA INC. and SEQUOIA PACIFIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION into SMURFIT PACKAGING CORPORATION shall be effective at 11:00 a.m., Central time, on December 31, 1992.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said SMURFIT PACKAGING CORPORATION has caused this Certificate to be executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized this 15th day of December, 1992.

SMURFIT PACKAGING CORPORATION

y: Vical eresid

ATTEST:

(Assistant) Secretary